CHAPTER 557-H. F. No. 1341

An act relating to the salaries of the mayor and trustees of the council of any village; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 412.181, Subdivision 10.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 412.181, Subdivision 10, is amended to read:

The coun-Subd. 10. Salaries of mayor and trustees. cil of any village may by ordinance fix the salaries of the mayor and trustees, but no such ordinance shall become effective until it is first published and then approved by a majority of those voting on the proposition at a regular or special village election and then not before the first business day of January next following or such later date as is fixed in the ordinance. Salaries thus approved by the voters shall remain in effect until changed by similar action, except that the council may by resolution fix such salaries in a smaller amount for any year. Until thus changed by ordinance in any village, including village incorporated after February 25, 1953, the salary of the mayor and each trustee shall be that fixed under the law applying before such date to villages of the same population and assessed valuation, provided that in no event shall the salaries be less than \$10 per month for each trustee and \$15 per month for the mayor.

Notwithstanding the other requirements of this subdivision, the council of any village may by ordinance reduce the salaries of the mayor and trustees without submitting the question to the voters of the village.

Approved April 24, 1959.

CHAPTER 558-H. F. No. 1791

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to social security coverage of certain officers and employees of the state and its political subdivisions under the old age and survivors insurance provisions of Title II of the Federal Social Security Act, and acts amendatory thereof, and appropriating moneys therefor; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Sections 269.01, Subdivisions 1 and 3; 269.02, Subdivisions 1 and 2; 269.03, Subdivision 1; 269.04, Subdivisions 1, 2 and 5; 269.05; 269.06, and 269.07; and